
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1146

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2023


Development work done through CSR fund

1146 # Shri Aditya Prasad:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the development works done by coal PSUs through Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) fund in the State of Jharkhand;

(b) the details of funds received and utilized from the coal PSUs for the said projects during last three years and the current year;

(c) the status of actual progress of such development works/activities; and

(d) whether the coal PSUs spend CSR funds in other areas instead of related projects areas, if so, the reasons therefor and remedial measures taken by Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) to (c): Details of CSR activities undertaken by concerned Coal PSUs in the state of Jharkhand are as follows:

Coal India Limited (CIL)- In the last 3 Financial Years from 2019-20 onward and current Financial Year (upto January,2023), CIL and its subsidiaries have undertaken more than 850

CSR activities in the state of Jharkhand. The details of major development works of project outlay of Rs. 1.00 crore or more are furnished in Annex-I.


Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited (NLCIL) The developmental works as a part of Community Development Activities are being carried out and expenditure incurred from CSR fund of Ghatampur Thermal Power Plant, NUPPL. The details of fund received and utilised in last 3 year for Community Development Activities in Jharkhand (at project area of Pachwara South Coal Block/NUPPL) are furnished at Annex-II.


(d): As per CSR policy of CIL, subsidiaries of CIL spend at least 80% of their CSR funds every year within a radius of 25 kms. of their Project Sites/Mines/Area HQ/Company HQ and rest 20% within the States in which they are operating. CIL (HQ) being the holding company executes CSR activities in whole of India including the areas under subsidiary companies.

Hence, priority is accorded to local areas in CSR spending as mandated in Section 135 of Companies Act 2013.
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As per the CSR policy of Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL), a substantial portion of CSR Budget i.e., to the extent of 80% shall be spent on CSR activities in the districts of Telangana, Odisha and other States where the SCCL is having coal mining and power and other business projects, 20% may be spent outside the aforesaid Areas. However, contribution to State/National level funds like State Disaster Management Authority Fund, PMRF and PM CARES Fund will not come in the purview of above geographical restriction. Accordingly the CSR activities are being taken up by SCCL.


NLCIL spends CSR funds for carrying out CSR activities / programmes / projects in the areas as per its CSR Policy ( ie at least 75% of the CSR fund for local areas within 25 km and the remaining 25% within the state of the project or anywhere in the country), formulated in accordance with Companies Act 2013, prescribed by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, focusing on the socio economic development of the operating regions of NLCIL for achieving inclusive growth.


Annex-I

The details of major development works (project outlay Rs. 1.00 crore or more) of CIL and its subsidiaries


S. No Company Name of work Project

Outlay

(Rs.

Crores)

Total

Amount

Spent

during the

last 3 FY

and

current

FY till end

of Jan'23

(Rs.

Crores)

Actual

Progress

(Completed/

Ongoing)

Remarks

1 Central

Coalfields

Ltd. (CCL)

Installation of Pre-

fabricated toilet in circulating areas

of Railway Stations

48.44 17.39 Ongoing

2 CCL Running of Sports academy at Hotwar

29.60 29.32 Ongoing

3 CCL Transfer to Govt. of Jharkhand for Covid relief

20.00 20.00 Completed

4 CCL Establishment of Centralized kitchen for Mid-Day Meals in Ranchi

7.72 7.72 Completed

5 CCL Research project titled-Traditional uses of Kachnar

(bauhinia variegate) for human and nutrition: an epidemiological study in tribal districts of Jharkhand,

India’ through All India

4.12 2.67 Ongoing
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Institute of Medical

Sciences (AIIMS)

6 CCL 24 Nos. Of Deep bore wells with Solar Powered Submersible pump sets with water storage & water supply facilities in project affected villages of Magadh

Amrapali area

3.24 3.04 Completed Project

ongoing from

prior to FY

19-20

7 CCL Life Skill Training of Girls in Deoghar

2.78 0.56 Ongoing

8 CCL Upgradation of Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) into Model

Anganwadi Centres

at Latehar District

2.51 2.51 Completed

9 CCL Upgradation of Anganwadis of Aspirational district

Ramgarh

2.25 2.25 Completed

10 CCL Upgradation of Anganwadi Centres

(AWCs) into Model

Anganwadi Centres

at Ranchi District

2.25 2.25 Completed

11 CCL Providing residential skill development training to 320

Project Affected Persons

(PAPs)

2.24 2.24 Completed

12 CCL Research project titled- To evaluate the relationship of burning fuel wood and biomass cooking on human eyes, cardiac chronic illness and mental health of native tribal communities of Jharkhand’ through AIIMS

2.17 0.72 Ongoing

13 CCL Grant-in-aid to privately managed schools in command areas

2.10 1.12 Ongoing

14 CCL Financial Support to State

AYUSH Society for

organising Yoga Day

1.04 1.04 Completed

15 CCL Construction of Skill

Development Centre at Jonha, Ranchi

1.92 1.92 Completed

16 CCL 1500 Nos. Household Solar light units in

Amrapali Open Cast

Project (OCP) villages

1.12 1.12 Completed

98


(Ursu, K. Kala, K. Khurd,

Binglat, Honhe, Koyad

Birhor Tola)

17 CCL CCL ke Lal/ Laadli -

Engineering Coaching to meritorious students from command areas

1.80 1.80 Ongoing


18 CCL Upgradation of Anganwadi

Centres (AWCs) into Model Anganwadi Centre at Bokaro District

1.50 1.50 Completed

19 CCL Construction of 13 nos of Solar Power Operated

Deepborewell with

Recharge Pit in Magadh

Amrapali area

0.92 0.92 Completed

20 CCL Construction of Solar

Power Operated

Deepborewell with

Recharge Pit in Magadh

Amrapali area

1.30 1.30 Completed

21 CCL Har Ghar Tiranga Flags 1.25 1.25 Completed

22 CCL Financial Contribution of Rs. 1.126 Cr to Ranchi

District Administration for installation of 200 LPM

PSA Oxygen Generation

Plants and manifold with Oxygen pipeline system for dedicated Covid Care Units at 2 Community Health

Centres (CHCs) in Ranchi

District

1.13 1.13 Completed

23 CCL Project PEHAL -

Establishment of Smart

Classes in 30 schools of Chatra District

1.03 0.41 Ongoing

24 CCL CSR Dispensary, Regular

Camps , School & Child

Health camp, Specialized

Camps Diabetes &

Hypertension, Anaemia

Detection Camp in

command areas

1.00 0.76 Ongoing

25 CCL Distribution of aids and appliances for Divyangs in CCL command areas

1.00 0.93 Ongoing
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26 Eastern

Coalfields

Ltd. (ECL)

Up-gradation of 23 no. of Health Sub-Centre (HSC)

to Health and wellness

Centre (HWC) in 07 Blocks of Godda, District.

2.26 0.00 Ongoing

27 ECL Procurement of medical and other equipments required to fight against COVID-19 in Aspirational

District, Godda

3.40 3.40 Completed


28 ECL Skill Development Training

Program supported by CIL-HQ /CIL subsidiaries at Central Institute of Petrochemicals Engineering

& Technology (CIPET)

1.47 0.28 Ongoing

29 ECL Setting up 200 bedded

Dedicated COVID Hospital

(DCH) at newly constructed

Hospital Building at Hansdiha in Saraiyahat Block of Dumka

District (Aspirational District)

1.72 1.30 Ongoing

30 ECL Providing fund for Development and Repairing of basic infrastructure and procurement of medical equipments for the COVID care centers at different

Hospitals, Health centers &

other COVID centers of Deoghar District

3.00 3.00 Completed

31 ECL Providing Medical & Health care services to

underprivileged & needy persons through 02 nos. of Mobile Medical Vans

(MMVs) in command areas

1.68 1.68 Completed

32 ECL Construction of school building at Mugma Area

8.69 3.23 Completed Project

ongoing from

prior to FY

19-20

33 ECL Repair, renovation &

restoration of Samudrabandh,

Maheshpur and Gangasagar

Talab, Mahagama

4.60 1.81 Completed Project

ongoing from

prior to FY

19-20

34 Bharat

Coking

Coal

Ltd.

(BCCL)

Depository mode transfer to D.C. Dhanbad towards preparatory efforts to tackle

COVID-19 situation in Dhanbad

5.00 5.00 Completed
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35 BCCL Construction of PCC road at Topchanchi Block in Dhanbad


1.62 0.02 Completed Project

ongoing from

prior to FY

19-20

36 BCCL Deepening/renovation including construction of steps/ghats for ponds at Tundi, East Tundi & Baliapur in Dhanbad

1.44 0.10 Completed Project

ongoing from

prior to FY

19-20


37 BCCL Development of smart classes in different high Schools, higher secondary Schools and other Schools in Dhanbad District for a total of 129

schools through District administration Dhanbad via depository mode

1.94 1.94 Completed

38 BCCL Depository mode funds transfer to Giridih District Administration for different development activities to be undertaken in Aspirational

District Giridih

1.22 1.22 Completed

39 BCCL Development of 500 Nos. of Aanganwadi Centres in Dhanbad

2.64 2.64 Completed

40 BCCL Payment of compensation to the flood affected families of Chirkunda Nagar Parishad

2.50 2.50 Completed

41 Coal

India

Ltd.

(CIL)

Innovative menstrual hygiene programme to create awareness and distribute menstrual hygiene product Menstrual Cup for women in two operational districts Chatra and Latehar

1.01 0.51 Ongoing

42 CIL Training 240 persons from command areas of

subsidiaries in plastic engineering trades at different centers of CIPET

1.55 1.55 Completed


Annex-II


The details of fund received and utilised in last 3 year for CD activities at PSCB/NUPPL
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S.L. No. Name of CD

Activity

Financial

Year

Approved/

Received  Amount

for CD Activity

(Rs. Lakhs)

Amount Utilised

on CD Activity/

Work Order

issued               (Rs.

Lakhs)

Remarks

1 Distribution of Food

Packs in Project

Affected Villages

2020-21 2.00 2.00 Work

Completed

2 Dumka District

Administration-

COVID Fund.

2020-21 10.00 10.00 Work

Completed

3 Mobile Medical

Dispensary for

Project Affected

villages for

2 years

2021-22 71.17 64.00 Work is under

Progress

4 Providing sports

materials/kits to the

young and talented

villagers.

2021-22 2.00 1.96 Work

Completed

5 Promotion/Develop

ment of sports

activities in nearby

villages by

conducting

tournament.

2021-22 1.00 0.46 Work

Completed

6 Mega Health Camp

covering three

Project Affected

Villages (PAVs)

2021-22 2.00 1.57 Work

Completed

7


Promoting

employment

enhancing Skill

Development/Liveli

hood training for

Project Affected

Villagers.

2021-22 20.00 3.45 Work Under

Progress

    2022-23 16.00 20.19


Work under

Progress,

Excess

expense (Rs.

3.73 lakhs) is

re-

appropriated

from Covid .

8 School Support

Programme - White

washing , Repair &

Maintenance etc.

2021-22 15.00 - Work Under

Progress
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9 Installation of 3

Nos. of solar

enabled water

pumps with

standalone pos in

PAVs.

2021-22 15.00 - Work Under

Progress

10 Balwari/ Aganwari

Support Programme

2021-22 15.00 - Work Under

Progress

11 Covid - 19

Migratory and

Relief Measures

2022-23 8.00 - Expenses of

Rs. 3.73 lakhs

is

appropriated

under the skill

development

head .

12 Dumka District

Administration- to

organize district

level Literary

Festival

2022-23 10.00 10.00 Work

Completed

13 Installation of 3

Nos. of Water

Purification and

Vending Machine (

500 LPH Capacity)

at three different

location.

2022-23 20.00 16.13 Work

Completed

GRAND TOTAL 207.17 129.76


*****
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